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Sorry, Jay. I just got this and have to run off tao
the hospital. 1 will revise and re~email you tomorrow
or late tonight.

A, Marie Villafafa

Assistant ©.S. Attorney

50C¢ 8. Rustralian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 581 820-8777

————— Original Message—-———-

From: Jay Lefkowitz [mailto:JLefkowitz@kirkland.com]
Sent: Friday, Septembsr 14, 2007 9:40 AM

To: Villafana, BAnp Marie C. {USAFLS}

Subject: Follow up
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The information contained in this communication is
confidential, may be attorney-client privileged, may
constitute inside information, ard is intended onty
Tor

the use of the addressee. It is the property of
Kirkland & Ellde LLP or Kirkland © E1lis Interpational
LLP.

Unauthorized use, disclosure or copyving of this
communication or any part thersof is strictly
prohibited
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“Viligiana, Aon To <efkowiz@Kirkiand.coms, “Jay Lefkowliz®
Marie C. <JLefkowhz@kirkland.coms>

WUSAFLSY®
<Ann.Marie.C . Viltaf
ana@usdo].gov>
09714/2607 (}955 Subject Plea documents

Hi Jay — P'm not sure which of those e-mail addresses is correct,
Here aze drafts of the plea agreement and information. Ihey have
not yet been blessed by Miami, but they have approved of prior
similar drafts, so these should be close to what is needed. My

home e-mail is ann.marie.villafana@email com. You also can get
me over the weekend on myy cell phone at 561 601-2301.

<<Information charging 1512 and 113 paf>>
<<OLY Plea Agreement v4 1512 and 113 violations.pdf>>
Regards,

Marie

A Marte Villafubic

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 8. Australion Ave, Suite 400

West Palm Beach, FI. 33401

Phone 561 209-1047 -

Fax 561 820-8777




b 4

"Ant Maria To lslowiz@kikland.com, Jrefowiz@kirkland.com
Villatana™

<ann.marie.viflafan ce
a@gnail.com> e

05/15/2067 03:16

oﬁénSes ﬁzat?v?g'planned 1o chargeintthelmdi e. _Cacn you talk

10 M., Epstein about a young woman name ' We have
hearsay evidence that she fraveled on Mr. Epstein's airplane when
she was under 18, in around the 2000 or 2001 time frame. That
falls outside the statute of limitations, but perhaps we could
construct a 371 conspiracy around that?

Let me know what you think,
Thank you
Amm Matie Villafana

ann.matie. vﬁ]afana@m'gcom
<<< Attachment ‘Information charging 403 and 113.pdf has been
archived by user 'CommonSturez‘ﬁ‘lKuﬁdand-EIﬂs on *11/26/2007

<<< AHtachment 'OLY Plea Agrooment v5.402 a0 112 vicleHons odf

R L SR
hag been archived by user 'CommonStore/I T/Kirkiand-Elis’ on
11/26/2007 01:07:57 . >>>
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“Ann Marle To “Jay tefkowitz® <JLefkowitz@kirkland.coms>
Viltatana™

<ann.mane.villafan ce

a@gmall.com> bro

Hi Jay —1looked up some 11th Circuit cases on simple assault and
found some pood language. [also learned that, every morment that
one is aboard an enclosed civil airplane, they are in the "special
adrcraft jurisdiction of the United States,” so the assault charge is
really a violation of 49 USC 46506, which doesn't change the
penaliies.

T have drafted up a factual proffer that I would use at the change of
plea based upon our brief conversation and the agents' interaction
with Ms. Groff at her home. The agents and I-would need to speak
with Ms. Marcinkova and Ms. Groff briefly to confirm that these
facts are trae. Feel free 1o make sugpestions.

Onan *avoid the press” note, I bslieve that Mr. Epstein's airplane
was in Miami on the day of the Ms. Gioff telephone call. If he was
im Miami-Dade County at the time, then T can file the charge in the
District Court in Miami, which will hopefully cut the press
coverage significantly. Do you want to check that out?

Twill talk to you later, Thanks.
<<< Attachment 'Epstein Plea Proffer.dog’ has been archived by user
‘CommonStore/! T/Kirkland-Elil’ on *11/268/2007 01:08:17. o>>
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“Ann Marie Villafana®

To oy Lafowitz <JLefkowiz@kirkland. cor
<ann.marie.villafana@gmait.e e
om> .
09/16/2007 03:54 PM pee
: Subject Re:
oG Ll e e ey

Hi Jay - This can wait until afier the show, but my voice is going
so I'thought I would type it up. I talked to Andy and he still doesn't
tike the factual basis. In his opinion, the plea should only address
the crimes that we were addressing, and we were not invess gating
Mr. Bpstein abusing his girffriend. -

So, these are the only options that he recommended:

L. We go back to the original agreement where Mr. Epsfein pleads
only to state charges and serves his time in the state, except that we
can agree to only |8 months imprisonment.

2. Mr. Epstein pleads guilty to the state charges and also pleads to
either two obstruction counts or to one count of violating 47 USC
223(a)(1)(B), with a joint non-binding recommendation of 18

onths, so that Mr. Epstein can serve his time federally.

3. (My suggestion only, not Andy's): I go back to the U.S.
Attorney and ask him to agree to an ABA-pleato a 371 count
(conspiracy to violate 2422(b)) with a binding 20-month
recomunendation so that Mr. Epstein can serve all of his fime in a
federal facility.

Or 4. Mr. Epstein pleads to one obstruction count, and serves part
of his fime federally and part state.

On your other proposed changes, some are fine and some are
problematic.

Re your paragraph 2: As to timing, it is my wnderstanding that M,
Epstein needs to be sentenced in the state after be is sentenced in

the federal case, but not that he needs to plead guilty and be
sentenced after serving his federal time. Andy recommended that
some of the fiming issues be addressed only in the state agreemnent, **
so that it isn't obvious to the judge that we are trying to create

federal jurisdiction for prison purposes. My understanding is that
Mr. Epstein should sign a state plea agreement, plead guilty to the
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federal offenses, plead guilty to the state offenses, be sentenced on
the federal offenses, and then be sentenced on the state offenses,
and then start serving the federal sentence,

Re your paragraph 3: Asto the reservation of Mr. Epstein's right to
withdraw his state plea or to appeal his state plea or senfence, that
is fine, but we need the caveat thet, if he were o do 50, the United
States could proceed on our charges.

Re your paragraph 6: With respect to the waiver of the right to
appeal the federal sentence, given the way we have drafied the
information, it is possible that getting to the 18 month sentence
will require an upward departure. The version of the agreement
that you were working from is a federal non-prosecution
agreemeitt, the ones [ have sent you recently are plea agreements
that get filed with the conrt. Please see if the appeal waiver
language in those veisions is abight.

Re your paragraph 7: As I mentioned, we will not waive the
presentence investigation. I know that this will delay Mr. Epstein’s
sentencing by 70 days, but that will allow him to get all of his
affairs in order. As to bail, it will be set at the time of arraignment,
and we can work out a joint recommendation regarding the amount
and its limifations. I have no objection to making a joint
recommendation that Mr. Epstein remain out on bond pending his
serfencing, but I'm not sure that it belongs in a plea agreement,
especially since I can't bind the court on that issue. However, [ can
assure you, and we can puf it on the record during the plea
coliooquy, that I will join in your recommendation that he remain
out on bond pending sentencing. The same goes for the prison
camp issue. As Imentioned, [ have opposed a designation only
once in 2 very particular case. I can assure you, and we can put it
on the record at the plea colloquy that I will not oppose your
recommendation for Mr. Epstein's designation.

Re your paragraph 8: As I mentioned over the telephone, | cannot
bind the girls to the Trust Agreement, and I don't think it is
appropriate that a state court would administer a trust that seeks to
pay for federal civil claims. We both want to avoid wnscrupulous
atforneys and/or litigants from coming forward, and f know that
your client wants to keep these matters outside of public cowt
filings, but I just don't have the powsr to do what you ask, Hereis
my recommendation. During the period between Mr. Epstein's
plez and sentencing, I make 2 motion for appointment of the
Guardian Ad Litem. The three of us sit down and discuss things,




and I will facilitate a3 muclf:t; as I can getting the girls' approval of
this procedure because, as I mentioned; I think it is probably in
their best interests, In terms of plea agreement langnage, lat me

“suggest the following:

The United States agrees to make a motion segking the
appointment of a Guardian ad Litem to represent the identiffed
victims. Following the appointment of such Guardian, the parties
agree to work together in good faith to develop a Trust Agreement,
subject to the Court's approyal, that would provide for any
damages Owed to the identified victims pursuant io 18 U.S.C.
Section 2255. Then include the last two sentences of your
paragrapli 8.

Re the two paragraphs following your paragraph 8: I will include
our standard language regarding resolving 2!l criminal Hability and
1 will mention "co-conspirators,” but I would prefer not to highlight
for the judge all of the other crimes and all of the other persons that
we could charge. Also, we do not have the power to bind
Immigration and we make it a policy not to try to, however, I can
tell you that, as far as | know, there is no plan to try io proceed on
any immigration charges against either Ms. Ross or Ms.
Marcimkova. .

Also, on the grand jury subpoenas, [ can prepare letters
withdrawing them as of the signing of the plea agreement, but I
woulld prefer to take out that language. In my eyes, once we have a.
plea agreement, the grand jury's investigation has ended and there
can be ne more use of the grand jury's subpoena power. .

I had hoped that we were far closer to resolving this than it appears
that we are. Canl suggest that tomorrow we either meef Hve or via
teleconference, either with your client or having him within a quick
phone call, to hash out these items? I was hoping to work only a
half day tomorrow to save niy voice for Tuesday's hearing and
grand jury, if necessary, but maybe we can set a fime to meet. If
you want to meet "off campus” somewhere, that is fine. I will
make sure that ] have all the necessary decision makers present or
“on call,” as well,

If we can resolve some of these issues today, let's try to, and then
save only the difficult issues for tomorrow.

Sorry for the long e-mail, and for ruining your date with your

daughter.
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<Anm.Marte CViflaf beo
gnha@usdof.gov>

Subject Faciual proffer
00/18/2007 02:53 fect Factualp

Hi Fay — I didn’t want us to get sidetracked during the conference
call. Iwant to make-sure that we have a factual basis for
“harassment,” Forcibly flying Sarah and Nadia somewhere else is
a different 1512 offense with a 10 year cap. This is the factual
proffer that I drafted up earler this afternoon, to give you an idea
of what it would look like.

When I include a factual proffer in a plea agreement, I usually vse
prefatory language like: The parties agree that, had this case

proceeded to trial, the United States would have proven
the following facts beyond a reasonable doubt, and that
the followmg facts are true and correct and are sufﬁment .
to support a plea of guilty .

<<Epstein Plea Proffer.dog>>
A, Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S, Attomey
500 S, Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Paim Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047
Fax 561 820-8777

<<< Atachment 'Epstein Plea Proffer doe' has been grchived by user
'@mmansmreimi(irkland-ﬂhs’ on *11/26/2007 01:11:55" »>>

“/Blafana, Ann To "Jay Lefkowitz" <JLefkowiz@kirkland.com>
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ilafana, Ann Marle O, To “Jay Lefkowitz” ﬂfLefko‘vfitz@km'e%asrdmt
WUSAFLSY"

<Ann.Marie.CVillafana@usdo ce

j.gove bee

09/19/2007 12:14 PM Suh}em RE: Meetmg

Judge Johnsort has duty next week.

Juy —I hate to have to be firm about this, but we need to wrap thisup by
Monday. 1will not miss my indictment date when this has dragged on
for several weeks already and then, if things fall apart, be left in z less
advantageous position than before the negotiations, Ihave had an
82-page pros memo and 53-page indictment sitting on the shelf since
May to engage in these negotiations. There has fo be an ending date,
and that date is Monday.

A. Marie Villafafia
Assistant U.S. Attormey
561 209-1047

—— QOriginal Message —~—
Erom: *Villafara, Ann Marie C. \(USAFLS)"
[Amn.Marie.C.Villafana@usdoj.gov}
Sent: 09/19/2007 11:51 AM AST
To: Jay Lefkowitz
Subjeetr Meeting

Barry is available Monday morning. Our most flexible West Palm
Beach magistrate is on duty on Monday, so, assutming we have
signed documents by 1:30 or seo, we should be able to get My,
Epstein arraigned on Monday. I doubt that we will be able to get
everything finished up here, get down fo Miami, and try fo find 2
Miaroi mag by close of business on Monday.

A. Marie Villafafia
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"Villafana, Ann Marle To “Jay Lefkowltz” <lLefkowitz@kirkland.com>
€. {USAFLS)"

<Ann.Marie.C.Villafana ce

@usdof.gov> bee

10/G3/2007 04:24 P

Proposed Letter to Special Master

Hi Jay — To move things along, I also have enclosed the proposed
text of a letter fo the Special Master.

<<PROPOSED Létter to Special Master.pdf>>

A. Marie Villafaria

Assistant U.S. Attorney

561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

<<< Attachment 'PROPOSED Letier fo Special Master.

archivedby user 'CommonStere/i T/drdand-Ellishon'12/04/2007
00:50:12, >>>
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U.S. Departizent of Fustice

United States Aftorney
Southern District of Flovida

300 S, Australian Ave, Ste 460
West Palnt Beach, FL 33401
(561) 820-8774

Facsimile: (561} 820-8777

Drecember 13, 2007

DELIVERY BY EL ECTRONIC MAIL

Jay P. Lefkowitz, Bsq. -

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Citigroup Center

153 East 53rd Street .
New York, New York 10022-4675

Re:  Jeffrey Epstein
Dear Jay:

Lam writing not to respond to your asserted “policy concerns® regarding Mr. Epstein’s Non-
Prosecution Agreement, which will be addressed by the United States Attorney, but the time has
come for me to respond to the ever-increasing attacks on my role in the investigation and
negotiations.

It is an understatement to say that T am surprised by your allegations regarding my role
because I thought that we had worked very well together in resolving this dispute. T also am
surprised becanse I feel that { bent-over backwards to keep In mind the effect that the agréement
would have on Mr. Epstein and to make sure that you (and he) understood the repercussions of the
agreement. For example, I brought to vour attention that ope potential plea could result in no gain
time for your client; I corrected ane of your calculations of the Sentencing Guidelines that would
have resulted in Mr. Epstein spending far more time in prison than you projected; I contacted the
Bureau of Prisons to see whether Mr, Epstein would be eli gible for the prison camp that you desired;
and ¥ told you my suspicions about the source of the press “leak” and suggested ways to avoid the
press. Importantly, I continued to work with you in 2 professional maoner even after I leamed that
you had been proceeding in bad faith for several weeks — thinking that ] had incorrectly concluded
that solicitation of minors to engage in prostitution was & registrable offense and that you would
“fool” our Office into letting M, Epstein plead to a non-regisirable offense. Even now, when it is
clear that neither you nor your client ever intended to abide by the terms of the agreement that he
signed, I have never alleged misconduct on your part.

The first allegation that you raise is that I “assiduously” hid from you the fact that Bert
Ocariz is a friend of my boyftiend and that I have & “longstanding relationship” with Mr. Ocariz.
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JAY P, LEFKOWITZ, ESQ.
DECEMBER 13, 2007
PAGE2CE S

I informed you that I selected Mr. Ocariz becanse he was a friend and classmate of two people
whom I respected, and that 1 had never metor spoken with Mr. Oeariz prior to comtacting him about
this case. All of those facts are true. 1 still have never met Mr. Ocariz, and, atthe time that he and
I spoke about this case, he did not know about my refationship with his friend. You suggest that
should have explicitly informed you that one of the referrals came Fom my “boyfiend” rather than
simply a “friend,” which is the term T used, but it is not my nature to discuss my personal

@ relationships with opposing counsel. Your attacks on me and on the victims establish why Fwanted

to find someone whom I could trust with safeguarding the victims® best interests in the face of
intense pressure from an unlimited number of highly skilled and well paid atiorneys. My, QOcariz
was that person.

One of your letiers suggests a business relationship between M. Ocariz and my boyiiend.
This is patently untrue and neither my boyfriend nor T would have received atry fiancial benefit
from Mr. Ocatiz’s appointment. Furthermore, after Mr. Ocariz leamned more about M, Epstein’s
actions (as described below), he expressed a willingness to handle the case pro bono, with no
fmanoial benefit even to himself. Furtherrnore, you were given several other options to choose from,
including the Podhurst firm, which was later selected by Judge Davis. You rejected those other
options.

You also allege that I improperly disclosed information abont the case to My, Ocariz. I
provided Mr. Ocariz with a bare bones sumsmary ofthe agreement’s terms related to his appointrent
to help bim decide whether the case was something e and his firm would be willing to undertake.
I did not provide Mr. Ocariz with facts refated to the investigation because they were confidential
and instead recommended that he “Google” Mr. Epstein’s name for background information. When
Mzr. Ocariz asked for additional information to assist his firm in addressing conflicts issues, I
forwarded those questions to you, and you raised objections for the first time. 1 did not shave any
further information about Mr. Epstein or the case. Since Mr. Ocariz had been told that you
concurred in his selection, out of professional cowrtesy, I informed Mr. Ocariz of the Office’s
decision to use a Special Master to make the selection and told him that the Office had made sontact
with Judge Davis. We have bad no further contacf since then and I have never had contact with
Judge Davis. I understand from you that Mr. Ocariz contacted Judge Davis. You oriticize his
decision to do sp, yet you feel that you and yonr co-counsel were enfitled fo contact Judge Davisto
try to “lobby” him to select someone to your liking, despite the fact that the Non-Prosecution
Agreement vested the Office with the exclusive xight to select the aftormey reoresentative.

Another reason for my surprise about your alegations regarding misconduct related to the
Section 2255 litigation is your earlier desire to have me perform the role of “facilitator” to convince
the victims thatthe lawyer representative was selected by the Office to represent their interests alone
and that the out-of-court settlement of their claims was in their best interests. You now state that
doing the same things that you had asked me to do earlier is improper meddling in civil Jitigation.

Much of your letter reiterates the challenges to Detective Recarey’s investigation that have



office6
Sticky Note


o

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ, ESQ.
DECEMBER 13, 2007
PAGE3 OF 3

already been submitted to the Office on several occasions and you suggest that I have kept that
information from those who reviewed the proposed indictment package. Contrary to vour
suggestion, those subrrissions were attached to and mcorporated in the proposed indictment
package, 50 your suggestion that I tried o hide something from the reviewers is false. Lalsotake
issue with the duplicity of stating that we must accept as true those parts of the Recarey reports and
witness statersents that you like-and we miust-accept as false thoseparts that-you do not Hice. You
and your co-counsel also impressed upon me from the beginning the need to undertake an
independent investigation. ‘X seems inappropriate now fo complain becanse our deperdent
investigation uncovered facts that are unfavorable to your ¢lient,

You complain that I “forced” your client and the State Attorney’s Office to proceed on
charges that they do not.believe in, yet youdo not want vur-Office lo-inform the State Atiermey’s
Office of facts that support the additional charge nor do you want any of the victims of that charge
toeontact Ms. Beloblavekor the Court. Ms. Beloblavelc's opinton may change if she knowsthe full
scope of your client’s actions. You and I spent several weeks frying to identify and put together a

- plea fo federal charges that your.client was willing o accept, Vet our letter now aceuses- me-of
P 54 ¥ ¥

“manufacturing” charges of obstruction of justice, making obscene phone calls, and violating child

privacy laws, WhenMr. Lourie told you that those.charges would “ermbarrassthe: Office,” he meant
that the Office was unwilling to bend the facts to satisfy Mr. Epstein’s desired prison sentence - a
statement with which I agree, .

Lhope that yon understand how your accusafions that imposed “witimatams” end “forced”
you and your client to agree to unconscionable confract terms cannot square with the true facts of
this case. As explained in lefters from Messrs. A costa and Slomen, the indictment was-postponed
for more than five months to allow you and Mr. Epstein’s other atforneys to make presentations to
the Office to convince the Office not to prosecute. Those presentetione were unsuceessiul. Asyou
mention in your letter, I —a simple line AUSA —handled the primary negotiations for the Offiee, and
sondncted those negotiations with you, Ms. Sanchez, Mr. Lewis,.and.a host.of other highly-skilled
and experienced practitioners. As you putit, your group has a “cornbined 250 years experience” to
my fourteen. The agreement itself was signed.by Mr. Epstein, Ms. Sanchez, and Mr. Lefeourt,
whose experience speaks for itself. You and I spent hours negotiating the terms, including when to
nse “a” versus “the” and other minutiae. When you.and{ could notreach.agreement, you repeatedly
went over my head, involving Messrs. Lourie, Menchel, Stoman, and Acosta in the negotiations at
various times. In.any and all plea negotiations the defendant understands that his options are to
plead or to continue with the investigation and proceed to frial. Those were the same options that
were proposed £0 Mr. Epstein, and they are not “persecntion or intimidation tactics.” Mr. Epstein
chose to sign the agreement with the advice of a multitude of extremely noteworthy counsel.

You also make much of the fact that the names of the victims were not released to Mr,

‘Epstein prior to signing the Agreement. Ypu never asked for such 2 tegm. During anearfier

meeting, where Mr. Black was present, he raised the concem that yon now voice. Mr. Black and

1 did not have a chance to discuss the issue, but I had already conceived.of a way to resolve that
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issue if it were raised during negotiations. AS 1 stated, it was not, leading me to believe that it was
not a matter of concemn to the defense. Since the signing of the Non-Prosecution Agreement, the
agents and I have veited the list of victims more than once. In one instance, we decided to remove
2name because, althongh the minor victin was tonched inappronsiately by Mr. Epstein, we decided
that the link to a payment was insufficient to call it “prostitution.” I have always remained open to
& challenge to the list, so your suggestion that Mr. Epstein was forced to write a blank check is
simply unfounded.

Your last setof allegations relates to the investigation of the matter. For instance, you claim
that some of the victims were informed of their right to collect darmages prior 10 a thorough
investigation of their allegations against Mr. Epstein. This also is false. None of the victims was
informed of the right to sue wmder Section 2255 prior to the investigation of the claims. Three
victims were notified shortly after the signing of the Non-Prosecution Agreemett of the general
terms of that Agreement. You raised objections to any victim notification, and no further
notifications were done. Throughout this process you have seen that I have prepared this case as
though it would proceed to trial. Notifying the witnesses of the possibility of damages clairas prior
to concluding the matter by plea or trial would only undermine my case. If my reassurances are
nsufficient, the fact that not a single victim has threatened to sue My, Epstein should assure you of
the Integrity of the investigation.!

'There zre numerons other nriformded allegations in your letter about document demands,
themoney lanndering investigation, contacting potential witnesses, speaking with the press, and the
like. For the most part, these allegations have been raised and disproven earlier and need not be
readdressed. However, with respect to the subpoena served upon the private investi gator, contrary
to your assertion, and 28 your co-counsel has already been, told, I did consult with the Justice
Department prior to issuing the subpoena and I was told that because I was not subpoenaing an
attomey’s office or an office physically located within an attorney’s office, and because the business
did private investigation work for individuals {rather than working exclusively for . Biack), I
could issue a grand jury subpoena in the normal course, which is what I did. 1 also did not
“threaten” the State Attomey’s Office with a grand jury subpoena, as the correspondence with their
grand jury coordinator makes perfectly clear.

With regard to your allegation of my filing the Palm Beach Police Department’s probable
cause affidavit “with the court knowing that the public could access it,” I do not know to what you

erETELETHnE. ALl doTnnen(S Telated 1o thé grand iy investigation have besn fledimder §&al and
the Palm Beach Police Department’s probable cause affidavit ks never been filed with the Court.
If, in fact, youare referring to the Ex Parte Declaration of Joseph Resarey that was filed in response
to the motion to quash the grand jury subpoena, it was filed both under seal and ex parte, S0 nc one
should have aceess to it except the Court and myself. Those documents are still in the Court file
only because you have violated one of the terms of the Agreement by failing to “withdraw
[Epstein’s] pending motion to intervene and to quash certain grand jury subpoenas.”
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With respect to- I contacted her attorney —who was paid for by Mr. Epstein and
was directed by counsei for Mr. Epstein to demand immunity — and asked only whether he still
represented Ms | jand if he wanted me to send the victim notification letter to him. He asked
what the letter would say and I told him that the Jetter would be forthcoming in about & week and
that I could not provide him with the terras. With respect to M ‘ Status as a victim, you
again want us to sccept as true onfy facts that are beneficial to your client and to reject ds false
anything defrimental to him. Ms made a number of statements that are contradicted by
documentary evidence and a review of hier recorded statement shows her lack of credibility with
respect to a pumber of statements. Based upon all of the evidence coflected, m classified
as & victim as defined by statute. Gf course, that does not mean that Mﬁconsiders herseif
avictim or that she would seek damages from Mr. Epstein. Ibelieve that a number of the identified
victims will not seek damages, but that does not negate their legal status as victims.

I hope that you now understard that your accusations against myself and the agents are
unfounded. In the future, I recommend that you address your accusations to me so that f can correct
any misunderstandings before you make false allegations to others in the Department. I hope that
we can move forward with a professional resolution of this matter, whether that be by your client’s
adherence to the contract that he signed, or by virtue of a trial. ’

Sincerely,

R. Alexander Acosta
United States Attomey

By: s/4. Marte Villgfaria
A, Marie Villafafia
Assistant United States Attorney

co: R Alexander Acosta, U.S. Attorney
Jeffrey Sloman, First Assistant U.S. Attorney

You also accuse me of “broadenfing] the scope of the investigation without any foundation
for doing so by adding charges of money laundering and violations ofa money transmitting business
to the investigation.” Again, I consulted with the Justice Department’s Money Laundering Section
about my analysis before expanding that scope. The duty atiorney agreed with my analysis.






